HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2021 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Agriculture, Forestry, Aquaculture, and Rural Development to Original House Bill No. 640 by Representative Schexnayder

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 2, line 17, after "processor," and before "or" delete "contract carrier," and insert
- 3 "handler,"
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 5 On page 3, at the beginning of line 22, change "(c)" to "(d)"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 7 On page 3, at the beginning of line 23, change "(d)" to "(e)"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 9 On page 4, line 1, after "a" and before "delta-9" insert "total"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 4, line 15, after "seed producer," and before "or handler" insert "processor,"
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- On page 4, line 27, after "means" delete the remainder of the line and delete line 28 in its
- entirety and insert "a combination of tetrahydrocannabinol; and tetrahydrocannabinolic acid;
- or a combination of both."
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- On page 5, line 19, after "A.(1)" and before "Each" insert "(a)"
- 18 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- On page 5, at the beginning of line 23, delete "(a)" and insert "(b)"
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- 21 On page 5, at the beginning of line 25, delete "(b)" and insert "(c)"
- 22 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- On page 7, line 6, after "exceed" delete the remainder of the line and on line 7, delete
- "defined THC level for hemp." and insert "a total delta-9 THC concentration of 0.3 percent
- on a dry weight basis.'
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- On page 7, line 19, after "occurred." delete the remainder of the line and delete lines 20
- 28 through 22 in their entirety

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 2 On page 8, line 17, after "provides" and before "information," insert "to the public"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 4 On page 8, line 18, after "opportunities" and before "The" delete "to the public." and insert
- 5 "concerning industrial hemp."
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- 7 On page 9, line 2, after "cannabidiol," delete the remainder of the line and delete line 3 in
- 8 its entirety

9

- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- On page 9, delete lines 7 through 9 in their entirety
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- On page 9, line 10, after ""Consumable hemp processor"" and before "means" delete "or"
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 17
- On page 9, line 22, between "a" and "delta-9" insert "total"
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 18
- On page 9, at the end of line 26, delete "industrial" and on line 27, delete "hemp-derived
- 18 CBD" and insert "consumable hemp"
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 19
- 20 On page 10, delete lines 6 through 10 in their entirety and insert the following:
- 21 "(9) "THC" means a combination of tetrahydrocannabinol and
- 22 tetrahydrocannabinolic acid."
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 20
- On page 10, line 11, after "means" and before "wholesale" insert "a"
- 25 AMENDMENT NO. 21
- On page 10, at the end of line 17, delete "CBD." and insert "cannabidiol."
- 27 AMENDMENT NO. 22
- 28 On page 11, between lines 2 and 3, insert the following:
- 29 "D. The provisions of this Part shall be preempted by any federal statute,
- federal regulation, or guidance from a federal government agency that is less
- restrictive than the provisions of this Part."
- 32 AMENDMENT NO. 23
- On page 12, at the end of line 3, delete "This" and at the beginning of line 4, delete
- 34 "provision" and insert "The provisions of this Paragraph"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 24

- 2 On page 12, delete lines 5 and 6 in their entirety and insert the following:
- "(6) Not contain a total delta-9 THC concentration of more than 0.3 percent
 on a weight to weight basis.
- 5 (7) Not contain a total THC concentration of more than one percent on a weight to weight basis."
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 25
- 8 On page 14, line 9, after "(1)" and before "Each" insert "(a)"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 26
- On page 14, line 13, before "For" insert "(b)"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 27
- On page 15, line 18, after "to the" and before "Each" change "following civil penalties." to
- "civil penalties provided in this Section."